
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 6 September 2017 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Deputy Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:   
 

Civic Year 2017/18                                                                                       
19 July, 2017 
 
 



PART B 
 
4.  Statement in relation to Pantteg  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5.  Statement in relation to the Ministerial Task Force for the Valleys   

 
6.  Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital Programme 

Monitoring  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

7.  Report of the Head of Legal Services re Gifts and Hospitality  
(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

8.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re Changes to Membership of Committees,  to Portfolio 1 and 
Membership of Community Fund Panels  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

PART C 
 
9.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-   
 

Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 
 
PART D 
 
10.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 31 August 2017 
 



- 92 - 

190717 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  19 July, 2017 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  J.Dudley 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, S.Ap Dafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, 
O.S.Davies, R.Davies, C.Edwards, M.Ellis, 
J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, L.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, 
D.Whitelock, A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

A.Evans, H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, A.Manchipp, 
D.Michael, G.Nutt, S.Phillips and 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



- 93 - 

190717 

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Mayor was pleased to announce the following recipients in the 
Queen’s birthday honours:-  
 
Sally Jane Hyman (from Baglan) Chair of Trustees, RSPCA Llys Nini 
Branch for services to Animal Welfare and the Environment – 
Member of the Order of the British Empire and 

 
Valerie James (from Seven Sisters) for Services to Older People and 
to the Community – Medallist of the Order of the British Empire. 
 
  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the following meetings of Council 

be confirmed:- 
 
 2016/17 
 
 15 March, 2017 (Special) 
 15 March, 2017 
 
 2017/18 
 
 26 May, 2017 
 31 May, 2017 
 
Note: Re: Minutes of the Council meeting of 15 March 

2017, Minute Number 9 re the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2017/20 (WESP) refers, Members 
asked whether a formal response had been received 
from the Welsh Government and were advised that 
the Authority was expecting a response by the end 
of the week. Members were also reminded of the 
commitment made by the Authority in the form of 
£34m investment in Welsh medium ed
[...]
Authority’s representatives on the Tata Joint 
Consultative Group; 

 
 

 Councillor N.Hunt be added as one of the    
Authority’s representatives on the Swansea 
Bay Port Health Authority; 

 

 Councillor H.Jones be added as one of the 
Authority’s representatives on the Joint 
Working Party on Animal Trespass; 

 

 Councillor S.Freeguard be added as one of 
the Authority’s representatives on the 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Community Health 
Council; 

 

 Councillor R.L.Taylor be added as a substitute 
on Regeneration NPT; 

 

 Councillor A.Wingrave be added as one of the 
Authority’s representatives on the South West 
Wales Regional Waste Management Joint 
Committee; 

 

 the change in name of the National Eisteddfod 
Court to the National Eisteddfod Council, be 
noted; 

 

 Councillor C.James be approved as this 
Authority’s Armed Forces Champion; 

 

 That the appointment of Members to the 
various Site Liaison Committees be classed as 
approved duties for the payment of travel 
expenses; 

 

 That Councillors D.Jones, S.Rahaman and 
D.W.Davies be appointed  as the Authority’s 
representatives on the Executive Committee of 
Neath Port Talbot Black and Minority Ethnic 

Page 6



- 96 - 

190717 

Community Association, and that the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
and the Equalities Officers be appointed as 
Observers. 

 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED: 1. that, for the reasons contained in the 
circulated report, two replacement Independent 
Members be recruited to serve on the Neath Port 
Talbot Standards Committee, and that in order to 
appoint the replacement (which will be subject to 
approval by Council) an Advisory Panel be 
reconstituted to consist of one Lay Member, two 
Members of Council, namely Councillors D.Keogh 
and J.D.Morgan, and the two retiring Independent 
Members of Standards Committee; 

  2. that the Head of Legal Services report to the 
next meeting of Council with a proposal for the lay 
member. 

 

5. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016/17 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED: that then under mentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 
    

Cabinet 15 March 2017       
Cabinet  31 May 2017          
Cabinet 13 June 2017        
Policy and Resources  8 March 2017       
Children, Young People 
and Education  

26 January 2017   

Children, Young People 
and Education  

26 January 2017  

Children, Young People 
and Education 

  2 March 2017     

Children, Young People 
and Education 

14 March 2017     

Page 7



- 97 - 

190717 

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

23 February 2017  

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

16 March 2017    

Economic and Community 
Regeneration 

 3 March 2017     

Economic and Community 
Regeneration 

3 March 2017       

Environment and Highways 16 February 2017  
Environment and Highways 
 

 3 March 2017     

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 

5859e - 00 1  

Ground Instability in the Pant-teg area, Ystalyfera 

1. The Pant-teg landslip is part of a wider landslip system present on the slopes of Mynydd Allt-y-

grug. Historical ground movements have occurred above and below a slope toe that follows 

the main road through the village (Cyfyng Road). 

2. The approximate boundary of the Pant-teg landslip is shown in green below (Figure 1) and the 

photo shows an old landslip opposite Pant-teg chapel and now demolished properties to the 

left of the image (Figure 2): 

 
Figure 1: Extract from the 1:25,000 Ordnance Survey Map showing the approximate extents of the Pant-teg (green) 

and Godre'rgraig (yellow) landslips (OS licence 0100015788). Not to scale. 

 

 

Figure 2: Undated Postcard of Pant-teg Chapel (Ball, 2015) 

3. The village and neighbouring areas were built on the steep valley sides and are unstable due 

to: 

 Natural geological and surface conditions present since the end of the last ice age 

(common in Wales) and; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

5859e - 00 2  

 Historical mining and devel
[...]
 1,482 147 

Vehicle Replacement Programme 1,596 1,596 533 

Regeneration 532 3,380 158 

Neath Town Centre Redevelopment 2,000 2,000 2 

PDR 2 – Land Compensation  500 2 

Bus Routes and Cycle Ways (LTF)  837 1 

Road Safety Improvements  582 0 

Safe Routes in Communities  250 0 

Disabled Facilities Grants 3,000 3,063 637 

Housing Energy Efficiency Works  477 346 

    

Contingency 381 601 0 

    

Remaining Capital Programme 2,265 3,220 480 

Total 59,273 64,708 5,030 

* The negative actual relates to contract retention accounted for in 2016/17 but not 
yet paid. 

Page 15



Revenue Budget Virement 
 
6. In order to fund the next phase of the street lighting replacement 

programme a further revenue budget virement of £190k is 
required between the Environment Directorate Budget and the 
Capital Financing Budget.  Member approval for this virement is 
sought within the Revenue Budget Monitoring report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

7. The capital programme is actively managed by managers and the 
Capital Programme Steering Group to comply with all relevant 
planning conditions, legislation, regulations and health and safety.  
 
Consultation  
 

8. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations 

 
9. Cabinet commends to Council: 

 

 The approval of the proposed 2017/18 budget totalling £64.708m 
 

 And note the position in relation to expenditure as at 30th June 
2017. 

 
Reason for proposed decisions 
 

10. To update the capital programme for 2017/18 and inform Members of 
the current year spend to date.   
 
Implementation of Decision  
 

11. This decision has already been scrutinised prior to Cabinet on 26th 
July 2017 and is for immediate implementation following decision of 
Council. 

 
 List of Background Papers 
 
12. Capital Programme working files 
  

Page 16



Officer Contact 
 

13. For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel: 01639 763634;         E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant - Capital and Corporate 
Tel: 01639 763575;         E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

Page 17

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Council 
 

6 September 2017 
 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 
      D Michael 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Policy on Gifts and Hospitality 

Purpose of the Report  

1.  To revise the Council’s Policy on the acceptance of gifts and 
hospitality by Members. 

Background 

2. The Council adopted a Policy for regulating the receipt of gifts and 
hospitality by Members in 2001 although this Policy has been 
subsequently revised from time to time.  Following amendments to 
the Members  Code of Conduct last year, I decided to review the 
Policy, to simplify and update some of the provisions and encourage 
Members to voluntarily register certain gifts and hospitality outside 
the formal Code – in short to make it more flexible.   

3. Although Members may register all gifts and hospitality, they are not 
required to do so unless the value exceeds a figure set by the 
Council.   Some years ago this figure was set at £50.  I have 
considered whether it would be appropriate to recommend an 
increase of this figure.  I have come to the conclusion that, even with 
the effect of inflation over time, that the figure of £50 still remains 
appropriate.  I would not recommend a change.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



   

4. It is important to note that, regardless of financial value, the Code 
requires that Members should not accept gifts or hospitality where 
this would appear to place them under any obligation or would 
undermine public confidence in the exercise of their role.  

 

Financial Impact 

5.  There will be no financial impact on the Council’s budget. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

6.  There is no requirement for an Equality Impact Assessment on this 
item. 

Workforce Impacts 

7.   There are no workforce impacts associated with this Report. 

Legal Impacts 

8.   The legal requirements for this Policy are set out in the report. 

Consultation 

9.  There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation  

10.  That the policy set out in the appendix to this report be adopted  

Reason for Proposed Decision  

11 To ensure that Policy is brought up to date with the current 
provisions in the Code.   

Page 20



   

Appendices 

12. Policy on Members Gifts, Material Benefits, Advantages and 
Hospitality.  

List of Background Papers 

13.  None. 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr David Michael, Head of Legal Services   
Telephone 01639 763368 
email d.michael@npt.gov.uk  
  

Page 21

mailto:s.john@npt.gov.uk


   

APPENDIX  
 

POLICY ON MEMBERS GIFTS, MATERIAL BENEFITS, 
ADVANTAGES AND HOSPITALITY 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This Policy is made in accordance with the Statutory Code of 

Conduct for Members (“the Code”) (a) as adopted by Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council.  As such it applies to all Members 
including co-opted Members, of Council.  Both Members and co-
opted Members are referred to as ‘Members’ hereafter. 

 
1.2. The Policy contains the threshold value set for gifts, material benefits, 

advantages and hospitality at which the Members notify and register 
their receipt in a Register kept by the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
1.3. Members should complete their notification on the attached form and 

send it to the Council’s Monitoring Officer within the time limit 
specified in this Policy.  The completed forms will form the Register of 
Gifts and Hospitality.   

 
2. Statutory Basis 
 
2.1. The statutory principles which are to govern Member conduct say that 

Members “must not put themselves in a position where their integrity 
is called into question by any financial or other obligation to 
individuals or organisations th
[...]
he gift, material benefit, advantage or 

hospitality?  …………………………………………………………………….. 

 
Signed  …………………………………………... Date ……………………… 
 

Note – This form must be submitted within 21 days of receipt of the gift, material benefit, 
advantage or hospitality 

Page 28



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 
COUNCIL  

6 September, 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report  

To make amendments to Committee membership arrangements, 
changes to Portfolio 1 and Changes to the Membership of 
Community Fund Panels. 
 

1. COMMITTEE OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION   
ARRANGEMENTS 
. 
Proposal 
 
To replace Councillor J.Evans with Councillor N.T.Hunt on the 
Education, Skills and Leisure Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

2.    CABINET PROTFOLIO ONE 

Proposal 

To add to Portfolio 1, the West Glamorgan Trust Fund. 

 
3. COMMUNITY FUND PANELS 

 
Proposal 
 
To endorse the memberships of the various Community Fund Panels 
within the County Borough. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Below is a list of Members appointed to the various Community Fund 
Panels within the County Borough.  The memberships have been 
amended as a result of the recent election:- 
 

 Maes Gwyn Wind Farm Community Fund – Councillor 
D.Cawsey  

 Glynneath Selar Opencast Fund – Councillor S. Knoyle and 
Councillor D.Morgan 

 Blaengwrach Selar Opencast – Councillor C. Edwards 

 Mynydd Y Betws Wind Farm Community Fund – Councillor C. 
Jones (Alltwen), Councillor L. Purcell and Councillor A. 
Richards  (Pontardawe), Councillor A. Woolcock and Councillor 
S.Reynolds (Gwaun Cae Gurwen) 

 Mynydd Brombil – Councillor S.Rahaman, Councillor R.Jones, 
Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 Newlands Wind Turbine and Margam Green Energy Ltd, - 
decision makers -Councillor R.Jones, Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 Baglan Energy Park Solar Farm – decision makers – Councillor 
P. Richards, Councillor C.Clement Williams, Councillor S. 
Renkes (Baglan) and Councillor S. Paddison, Councillor 
O.Davies and Councillor R.Wood (Sandfields West)  

 East Pit Revised Opencast Fund – decision makers – 
Councillor S.Reynolds (Gwaun Cae Gurwen), Councillor 
A.Woolcock and Councillor H.Jones ( Cwmllynfell). 

 
 
Financial Impact 
 
There are no financial impacts.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There are no Equality Impacts. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Page 30



Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Council approves the above proposals. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s membership arrangements, Portfolios and 
Community Fund Panel memberships. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 

Page 32



- 4 - 
 

50717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
5 JULY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones (Chairperson), A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, 
D.W.Davies, A.R.Lockyer, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones, C.Furlow 
and A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. THE DRAFT WELLBEING OBJECTIVES  

 
Decisions: 
 
1. That, having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment 

contained in the circulated report a period of public consultation be 

approved from 6 July to 8 September 2017, based on the consultation 

plan contained at Annexe B to the circulated report, in order to seek 

feedback on the proposals as set out in Annexe A and that the 

comments made at the Scrutiny Committee form the basis of 

amendments to be made to the document over the consultation 

period: 

 
2. That the Leader of Council be given delegated authority to agree any 

minor changes to the consultation documentation/content which do 

not materially alter the nature of what is contained within the 

proposals set out in the circulated report prior to the consultation 

period commencing. 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Annex



- 5 - 
 

50717 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To obtain authority to consult on proposed revised corporate well-being 
objectives that reflect the current administration’s priorities for its term of 
office. In particular, to ensure that people with an interest in the well-
being objectives have an opportunity to offer their views and comments 
prior to the well-being objectives being finalised and adopted by Council 
and that additionally people who share protected characteristics may 
offer feedback on the extent to which the proposals enable the Council to 
also discharge its equality duties. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions are for immediate implementation.  The Chairperson of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would 
therefore be no call-in of these decisions. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A period of public consultation will commence on 6 July to 8 September 
2017 based on the consultation plan attached at Annexe B to the 
circulated report. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 34



- 6 - 
 

260717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
26 JULY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Taylor,  D.W.Davies, D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, N. Jarman, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones and 
A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
1. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18  

 
Decisions: 

  
1.    That management arrangements be put in place to minimise 

overspends and the adverse impact on reserves; 
 

2.    That the additional grants received, be noted; 
 

3. That the proposed reserve movements and budget virements, be 
approved. 

 
Reason For Decisions: 
 

To update the Councils budget for additional grants received, budget 
virements and reserve movements in line with the Council’s Constitution.   
 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decisions will be implemented after consultation with the scrutiny 
committee and then consideration and approval by Council. 
 
 

Page 35



- 7 - 
 

260717 

2. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2017/18  
 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the proposed 2017/18 Capital budget totalling £64.708m, as 

outlined in Table 1 of the circulated, be commended to Council for 
approval, subject to amendment in relation to Paragraph 3 of the 
circulated report in that the new School at Margam should be referred 
to as a 3-16 School and not a Comprehensive School; 

 
2. That the position in relation to expenditure as at 30 June 2017, be 

noted. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

To update the capital programme for 2017/18 and inform Members of the 
current year spend to date.   

 
Implementation of Decisions:  

 
The decisions will be implemented after consultation with the Scrutiny 
Committee and approval by Council. 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 36



- 1 - 
 

140617 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
14 JUNE, 2017 

 

 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

C.Clement-Williams and D.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
K.Jones, S.John, D.Rees, A.Manchipp and N.Headon 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 8 MARCH, 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Chief Executive submit
[...]
raph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the sundry debts contained within the private circulated report, be 
written off. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 49



- 14 - 
 

250717 

14. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of Council tax as contained within the private circulated 
report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation for Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

15. HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFFS  
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) 
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of Housing Benefits as contained with the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation for Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 50



- 1 - 
 

150617 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 15 JUNE 2017 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Millis, A.Thomas, M.Roberts, P.Walker and J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 
CABINET BOARD FOR THE 2 MARCH 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  17 - 18  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. CYNNYDD EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF)  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Neath Port Talbot Council enters into the Inter Authority 
 Agreement for the duration of the Cynnydd Operation; 
 
2. That the Head of Transformation be designated as the 

representative of the Council for the purpose of the Inter Authority 

Page 51



- 2 - 
 

150617 

agreeme
[...]
ct 
1972. 
 
 

9. CELTIC LEISURE QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



- 7 - 
 

200717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 20 JULY 2017 

 
EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE  

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) A.R.Lockyer and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
J.Burge, I.Guy, K.Gilbert and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor A.J.Taylor 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation 
re: Appointment and Removal of Local 
Authority Governor Representatives.  
Application Eastern and Groes 
Primary Schools as his wife is an 
applicant for Governor at both 
schools. 
 

Councillor.A.R.Lockyer Report of the Head of Transformation 
re: Appointment and Removal of Local 
Authority Governor Representatives.  
Application Alderman Davies Church 
in Wales Primary School as his wife is 
a school governor at the school. 
 
 

Page 55



- 8 - 
 

200717 

Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Head of Transformation 
re: Appointment and Removal of Local 
Authority Governor Representatives. 
Applications: 
 
Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School 
as he is Chair of Governors at the 
school. 
 
Ysgol Gymraeg Ystalyfera Bro-dur as 
he is a Governor on the temporary 
governing body of the school. 
 
Crynallt Primary School as he is an 
applicant for Governor at that school. 
 

 
3. APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 

GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Decision: 
 
That, in line with the approved policy, the following changes be approved 
to the Local Authority Governor representatives up to the end of the 
Autumn Term 2017/18 as detailed in the circulated report.
[...]
 ARRANGEMENTS - OCCASIONAL HIRE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of the 
Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules be suspended and the Frameworks 
and the seven Framework Agreements be extended for a period of three 
months from 1 August 2017, including an option to extend up to a 
maximum period of an additional two months, to allow the Council to run 
its own competitive tender exercise, which will be undertaken at the 
same time as the extension is to be put in place. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure continuity of the provision of the Services pending the 
Council’s intended competitive procurement exercise and the 
implementation of a new framework and new framework agreements 
resulting therefrom.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Civic Year 2017/18                                                                                       19 July, 2017
	4 Statement in relation to Pantteg
	ESP Note for Residents Welsh

	6 Report of the Head of Financial Services re Capital Programme Monitoring
	7 Report of the Head of Legal Services re Gifts and Hospitality
	8 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Changes to Membership of Committees,  to Portfolio 1 and Membership of Community Fund Panels
	 Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards.
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/07/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes

	Minutes , 14/06/2017 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 25/07/2017 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 15/06/2017 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 20/07/2017 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board a
	Minutes , 20/07/2017 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 23/06/2017 Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 12/06/2017 Streetscene and Engineering C

Minutes of the meeting


- 98 - 

60917 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  6 September, 2017 
 
  
The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor D.Keogh 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, M.Crowley, 
D.W.Davies, R.Davies, M.Ellis, M.Harvey, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, D.M.Peters, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.Thomas, 
C.Edwards, S.ApDafydd, N.J.E.Davies, 
O.S.Davies, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, C.James, C.J.Jones, 
L.Jones, A.McGrath, R.Mizen, S.M.Penry, 
S.Pursey, S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, 
A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, A.Evans, N.Jarman, H.Jenkins, 
G.Nutt, K.Jones, I.Davies, R.George and 
T.Davies 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. DEPUTY MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with great sadness that the Deputy Mayor announced that the 
Mayor of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, Councillor 
Janice Dudley (the Local Member for Bryncoch South) had passed 
away, as well as former Member, Councillor Reg Teale. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a Minute’s silence. Members 
then paid tribute to Councillor Dudley.  
 
 
 



- 99 - 

60917 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of Council dated 19 

July, 2017, be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. STATEMENT IN RELATION TO PANT-TEG  
 
The Leader of Council then gave Members of Council a verbal update 
on the ground instability in the Pant-teg area, Ystalyfera. It was 
emphasised that the Local Authority could not stop the mountain from 
moving, but that there was immediate danger to life of residents in the 
Pant-teg area. The risk was constantly being monitored, and the land 
surveyed. As a result the risk map on the Council website would be 
updated tomorrow. A public meeting had been organised for the 7 
September and the Leader of Council explained that he and Officers 
would address any questions raised by local residents. Various 
organisations, including housing associations and homeless charities, 
would be on hand to offer sign posting and advice. Dedicated 
telephone lines and email addresses had also been set up to offer 
help to local residents.  
 
Local Members were praised for their involvement with residents, 
who had lost homes, shops, a pub and a Church over the years. 
 
RESOLVED: that the above verbal statement be noted. 
 
 

4. STATEMENT IN RELATION TO THE MINISTERIAL TASK FORCE 
FOR THE VALLEYS  
 
The Deputy Leader of Council gave Members an overview of the 
Local Authority’s own task force made up of Members and chaired by 
Councillor Scott Jones. An open consultation meeting was planned 
for 11 September at 6pm in Neath Civic Centre, and it was 
emphasised that as many Members should attend as possible. 
 
Members felt it was very important that both Town and Community 
Councils and local residents be involved in the task force, in order to 
fulfil the potential of the valleys.  
 
RESOLVED: that the above verbal statement be noted. 
 
 
 



- 100 - 

60917 

5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Financial Services on 
Capital Budget Monitoring for 2017/18, which had been commended 
to Council by Cabinet at its meeting on 26 July, 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. that the proposed capital budget for 2016/17, 

in the sum of £64.708m, as contained in the 
circulated report, be approved; 

 
2. that the position in relation to expenditure as at 

30 June 2017, be noted. 
 
 

6. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
Members received the report of the Head of Legal Services, on the 
Policy in relation to the acceptance of gifts and hospitality by 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Policy on Members Gifts, Material Benefits, 

Advantages and Hospitality, as appended to the 
circulated report, be adopted. 

 
 

7. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES,  TO PORTFOLIO 
1 AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMUNITY FUND PANELS  
 
RESOLVED: 1. that Councillor J.Evans be replaced with 

Councillor N.T.Hunt on the Education, Skills 
and Leisure Scrutiny Committee; 

 
 2.  that the West Glamorgan Trust Fund be 

added to Cabinet Portfolio 1; 
 

 3.  that the Memberships of the various 
Community Fund Panels within the Councty 
Borough, as detailed below, be endorsed: 
 

  Maes Gwyn Wind Farm Community 
Fund – Councillor D.Cawsey  

 

  Glynneath Selar Opencast Fund – 
Councillor S. Knoyle and Councillor 
D.Morgan 



- 101 - 

60917 

 

  Blaengwrach Selar Opencast – 
Councillor C. Edwards 

 

  Mynydd Y Betws Wind Farm 
Community Fund – Councillor C. Jones 
(Alltwen), Councillor L. Purcell and 
Councillor A. Richards  (Pontardawe), 
Councillor A. Woolcock and Councillor 
S.Reynolds (Gwaun Cae Gurwen) 

 

  Mynydd Brombil – Councillor 
S.Rahaman, Councillor R.Jones, 
Councillor A.J. Taylor 

 

  Newlands Wind Turbine and Margam 
Green Energy Ltd, - decision makers -
Councillor R.Jones, Councillor A.J. 
Taylor 

 

  Baglan Energy Park Solar Farm – 
decision makers – Councillor P. 
Richards, Councillor C.Clement 
Williams, Councillor S. Renkes (Baglan) 
and Councillor S. Paddison, Councillor 
O.Davies and Councillor R.Wood 
(Sandfields West)  

 

  East Pit Revised Opencast Fund – 
decision makers – Councillor 
S.Reynolds (Gwaun Cae Gurwen), 
Councillor A.Woolcock and Councillor 
H.Jones ( Cwmllynfell). 

 
 

8. RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND 
CABINET BOARDS  
 
RESOLVED:  that then under mentioned Minutes be noted:- 
 
 

Cabinet 5 July, 2017 
Cabinet 26 July, 2017 
Policy and Resources  14 June, 2017 



- 102 - 

60917 

Policy and Resources  25 July, 2017 
Education, Skills and Culture  15 June, 2017 
Education, Skills and Culture (Special) 20 July, 2017 
Education, Skills and Culture  20 July, 2017 
Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development  

 
23 June, 2017 

Streetscene and Engineering  12 June, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


